
Government Notice No. 260 of 2019 
 

 
THE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS ACT 

 
Regulations made by the Minister under section 93 of  

the Employment Relations Act 
 

1. These regulations may be cited as the Sugar Industry (Non-Agricultural 
Workers)(Remuneration) (Amendment) Regulations 2019. 
 
2. In these regulations – 
 

“principal regulations” means the Sugar Industry (Non-Agricultural Workers) 
(Remuneration) Regulations 2019. 
 

3. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended by deleting the 
following items – 
 

5. Driver (Heavy 
Mechanical Unit), 
Loading and 
Harvesting Machine 
Operator 
 
Driver (lorries, vans, 
buses, cars, rollers, 
wheel 

 
 
 
 

– 

 
 
 
 

13,071.26

 
 
 
 

12,370.58 

 
 
 
 

12,063.29 

6. tractor for haulage 
work and light 
loader) 

 

12,645.41

 
 

12,370.58

 
 

12,063.29 

 
 

13,074.42 
 

and replacing them by the following items – 
 

5. Driver (Heavy 
Mechanical Unit), 
Loading and 
Harvesting Machine 
Operator 
 

 
 
 
 

– 

 
 
 
 

13,071.26

 
 
 
 

12,370.58 

 
 
 
 

12,063.29 

6. Driver (lorries, vans, 
buses, cars, rollers, 
wheel tractor for 
haulage work and 
light loader) 

 
 

 
 
– 

 

 
 

12,645.41

 
 
 
 

12,370.58 

 
 
 
 

12,063.29 
 



2 

 

4. These regulations shall be deemed to have come into have come into 
operation on 24 October 2019. 
 
 
 

Made by the Minister on 16 December 2019. 
 

_______________ 
 


