THE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS ACT

Regulations made by the Minister under section 93 of the Employment Relations Act

1. These regulations may be cited as the Sugar Industry (Non-Agricultural Workers)(Remuneration) (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

2. In these regulations –

"principal regulations" means the Sugar Industry (Non-Agricultural Workers) (Remuneration) Regulations 2019.

3. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended by deleting the following items –

5.	Driver (Heavy Mechanical Unit), Loading and Harvesting Machine Operator	_	13,071.26	12,370.58	12,063.29		
	Driver (lorries, vans, buses, cars, rollers, wheel						
6.	tractor for haulage work and light loader)	12,645.41	12,370.58	12,063.29	13,074.42		
and replacing them by the following items –							
5.	Driver (Heavy Mechanical Unit), Loading and Harvesting Machine Operator	_	13,071.26	12,370.58	12,063.29		

6.	Driver (lorries, vans, buses, cars, rollers, wheel tractor for haulage work and				
	light loader)	-	12,645.41	12,370.58	12,063.29

4. These regulations shall be deemed to have come into have come into operation on 24 October 2019.

Made by the Minister on 16 December 2019.